Agenda - Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd Fay Bowen

Meeting date: 24 September 2018 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 14.45 0300 200 6565

SeneddPAC@assembly.wales

(Pre-meeting)
(14.45 - 15.15)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(15.15)

2 Natural Resources Wales: Scrutiny of Annual Report and Accounts

2017-18

(15.15 - 16.45) (Pages 1 - 190)
Research Briefing

PAC(5)-24-18 Paper 1 - Natural Resources Wales Annual Report and
Accounts 2017-18

PAC(5)-24-18 Paper 2 - Supplementary Memorandum of the Auditor General
for Wales to the Public Accounts Committee: Timber Sales Contracts awarded
by Natural Resources Wales

PAC(5)-24-18 Paper 3 - Natural Resources Wales Response to Annual Report
and Accounts 2015/16: Updated action plan

Clare Pillman - Chief Executive, Natural Resources Wales
Kevin Ingram, Executive Director for Finance and Corporate Services, Natural
Resources Wales

Peter Garson, Head of Commercial Operations, Natural Resources Wales

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the following business:

(16.45)
Item 5 and Items 1 & 2 of the meeting on 1 October 2018

Natural Resources Wales: - Consideration of the evidence received
(16.45 - 17.15)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee

PAC(5)-24-18 P1

Cyfoeth
Naturiol
Cymru
Natural
Resources
Wales

Annual Report and Accounts
2017/18

Sponsored by
Welsh Government

@ ﬁé l E;’i(ﬂrd?'::th Cymru

Pack Page 27



Contents

(@4 g T 1] a3 o] =1 o o PP 3
PerformanCe REPOIT.... ... 4
OVBIVIBW ...t 4
PerformanCe ANGIYSIS .......uiiiiie et e e e 8
ACCOUNTADITIEY REPOIT ... 28
Corporate GOVEINANCE REPOIT .......iiiiiiiiiie et e e e e e e ees 28
DT =T o3 (o] F= T =T o Yo 
[...]
isters. Membership of each committee was reviewed in January 2016 following

Pack Page 63 Page 37 of 108

www.naturalresourceswales.gov.uk


http://naturalresources.wales/about-us/our-chair-board-and-management-team/board-meeting-agendas-minutes-and-papers/?lang=en

the appointment of new Board members. Attendance records below outline
membership of our:

e Audit and Risk Assurance Committee

e People and Remuneration Committee

e Protected Areas Committee

Audit and Risk Assurance Committee

The Audit and Risk Assurance Committee’s (ARAC) principal role is to advise the
Board and support the Accounting Officer in monitoring, scrutinising and challenging
the arrangements in place for audit, governance, internal controls and risk
management. The Accounting Officer attends every meeting, along with our
Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Services.

This year ARAC addressed a range of issues including:

e Annual Report and Accounts 2016/17 and plans for this report, 2017/18

e Public Accounts Committee Scrutiny of Annual Report and Accounts 2015 /16
relating to NRW long-term timber contracts

e External and internal audit preparations and reports

e Cyber security internal controls

Board member ARAC attendance

Board member No. of possible No. of full meetings
meetings attended

Ruth Hall 5 4

Nigel Reader 5 5

Chris Blake 5 5

Karen Balmer 5 4

Madeleine Havard? 2 2

1 Madeleine Havard deputised at two meetings: one for Ruth Hall and one for Karen Balmer

People and Remuneration Committee

The People and Remuneration Committee (PARC), considers matters relating to
people management, reward and organisational change. This includes oversight of
the pay and conditions of employment of the most senior staff, an overall pay
strategy for all staff employed by Natural Resources Wales, pension scheme
provision, wellbeing, health and safety, equality and diversity and development of the
Welsh language.

The People and Remuneration Committee advises on strategic organi
[...]
s, and to consider key issues which may
affect the delivery of FRM-related work in Wales.

www.naturalresourceswales.gov.uk

Pack Page 65

Page 39 of 108




The Group comprises four members of the Board along with the Executive Director
for Finance and Corporate Services, Executive Director for Evidence, Policy and
Permitting, Head of Flood and Incident Risk Management and Head of Finance.

The Group met twice in 2017/18 (July and October) and it reviewed areas including:

e prioritisation of flood risk management activities

e governance of the flood risk management capital programme

¢ the latest medium-term plan for our capital programme

e the current performance indicators relating to the condition of NRW maintained
flood risk assets

e the Internal Drainage District rates and precepts for 2018/19.

It also visited the Crindau Flood Alleviation Schemes currently under construction in
Newport.

Board Member FRM Advisory Group Attendance

Board member No. of possible No. of full meeting
meetings attended

Madeleine Havard (Chair)

Nigel Reader

Elizabeth Haywood

NINININ
NINFIN

Karen Balmer

Board groups

Outside of our formal meetings, Board members contribute to strategic development
through ‘task and finish’ Groups providing advice as requested on specific areas of
work e.g. our charging scheme, performance reporting

Board effectiveness

During 2017/18 we continued to develop the skills and workings of the Board - a key
area in which the Board needs to develop. Using information from a Board
effectiveness survey we ran specific workshop sessions looking at key areas the
Board needed to develop, we made changes to how our Board meetings are run and
how we gather feedback after each meeting to continually improve. We repeated a
Board effectiveness survey and maturity matrix in February 2018 - this has allowed
us to track trends since the last survey. The maturity matrix has been particularly
useful in identifying further areas for improvement. After each Boar
[...]
d this work
will be included as an
output of the commercial
activity governance project.

Page 7 of 8



Action Ref.

NRW Action

OFFICIAL — SENSITIVE

NRW Lead How we will do this

Status

06T 9bed 3oed

the letting of timber sales
contracts

be referred to Executive
Committee/NRW Board
for approval; and

be subjected to
appropriate scrutiny
which may include
seeking legal advice on
State aid rules and/or
compliance with
procurement regulations,
and formal consideration
as to whether the
contracts should be
referred to the Welsh
Government as
potentially novel,
contentious or
repercussive.

Progress update

Grant Thornton are
reviewing these controls.

w
w

Roll out an initiative to
improve the quality of

the documentation
submitted to the Boards,
Committees and Senior
Management Groups
the record taking to
document decisions they
make.

Head of Governance
and Planning

Revised templates have been
established for Terms of Reference,
Agenda Planning, Agenda Standing
Items, Minutes, Actions Logs Risk
Registers etc.

Ongoing

Work continues on
standardising Terms of
Reference and associated
documents for the various
Boards, Committees and
Senior Management
Groups.

See above re. Executive
Team ways of working.

Page 8 of 8




	Agenda
	2 Natural Resources Wales: Scrutiny of Annual Report and Accounts 2017-18
	PAC(5)-24-18 P1 - Natural Resources Wales Annual Report and Accounts 2017-18
	PAC(5)-24-18 P2 - Natural Resources Wales supplementary memorandum_e
	Supplementary Memorandum of the Auditor General for Wales to the Public Accounts Committee
	Summary
	Reasons for qualification of my regularity opinion
	Failure to demonstrate good reason for departing from NRW policy
	Failure to demonstrate that only relevant considerations were taken into account when determining contract volumes
	Failure to refer novel, contentious and/or repercussive activities and proposals to the Welsh Government
	Failure to comply with NRW’s Scheme of Delegation
	Failure to demonstrate complia

Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 24 September 

2018 

Meeting time: 14.51 - 17.02

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5032/ 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Adam Price AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Witnesses: 

Clare Pillman, Natural Resources Wales 

Peter Garson, Natural Resources Wales 

Kevin Ingram, Natural Resources Wales 

Wales Audit Office:  

Adrian Crompton – Auditor General for Wales 

Derwyn Owen 

Dave Rees 

Committee Staff: 
Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/5032


Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the Committee.  

1.2 The Chair welcomed Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales, to his 

first formal Committee meeting. 

1.3 Mike Hedges AM substituted for Rhianon Passmore AM.   

2 Natural Resources Wales: Scrutiny of Annual Report and Accounts 

2017-18  

2.1 Members scrutinised Clare Pillman, Chief Executive, Kevin Ingram, Executive 

Director for Finance and Corporate Services, and Peter Garson, Head of Commercial 

Operations, Natural Resources Wales on Natural Resources Wales’ Annual Report and 

Accounts 2017-18. 

2.2 Clare Pillman agreed to send details of: 

  How much timber produced in Wales was processed in Wales in 2017-18;  

  Write with details of how the former Chief Executive’s settlement 

agreement was calculated and who approved it. 

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

3.1 The motion was agreed. 

4 Natural Resources Wales: - Consideration of the evidence received  

4.1 Members considered the evidence received.  


